As reflected in the table above, the measures of net interest income at risk at December 31, 2022 declined in every rising interest rate change scenario compared
to December 31, 2021. As the table indicates, in each interest rate environment, net interest income sensitivity decreased compared to December 31, 2021. The
change in the net interest income at risk is the result of a decrease in asset sensitivity due to fixed rate loan growth as market rates rose, the increase in borrowed
funds and a decrease in interest-bearing deposits with banks. At December 31, 2022, all measures remained well within prescribed policy limits. The table also
indicates that should the interest rate environment decline, net interest income would be reduced as the profile reflects the Bank is asset sensitive.

The measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects of changes in interest rates on all of our cash
flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the present value of assets and liabilities. The difference between these discounted values of the assets and
liabilities is the economic value of equity, which, in theory, approximates the fair value of our net assets.

63

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity
Change in Interest Rates: + 400 bp + 300 bp + 200 bp + 100 bp  - 100 bp  - 200 bp  - 300 bp  - 400 bp
Policy Limit 35.00% 25.00% 20.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00% 25.00% 35.00%
December 31, 2022 (20.78%) (15.84%) (10.62%) (5.32%) 5.13% 10.48% 15.71% 18.74%
December 31, 2021 (10.29%) (6.18%) (2.16%) 0.05% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Overall, the measure of the economic value of equity ("EVE") at risk shifted significantly in all scenarios from December 31, 2021 to December 31, 2022. The
increase in the risk associated with EVE during the period was primarily the result of reduced asset market values of loans and investments driven by the increase
in the interest rate environment during the period, coupled with a reduced level of lower rate deposits and an increased amount of fixed rate loans.

LIBOR Transition
We have certain loans, interest rate swap agreements and debt obligations whose interest rates are indexed to the London InterBank Offered Rate (LIBOR). On